v

Y §

In accordance with
Rule 18 6 of the
Insalvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016

AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Companies House

A

05/03/2020 #284
COMPANIES HOUSE

u_ Company details
olofef2fsi7]2]e

Company number

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in fufl [Fisnguard Bay Hotel Limited

bold black caprtals.

!_ Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) ‘ Sarah

Surname J Bell

u_ Administrator’s address

Building name/number Frhe Chancery

Street ( 58 Spring Gardens
|

Post town ‘ Manchester

County/Region ‘ Greater Manchester

Pastcode Wﬁrﬁﬁmlﬁl——

Country I United Kingdom

I Administrator's name ©

Full forenamel(s) [Philip @ Other administrator

Use this section to tell us about

Surname {Duffy another administrator.

I Administrator's address @

Building name/number (The Chancery @ Qther administrator

Street , 58 Spring Gardens gﬁﬁfhhéf;fﬁﬁ?s:ﬁa}iy s about
]

Post town | Manchester

County/Region [ Greater Manchester

Pastcode W’?I—F_'Emfr

Country ’Umted Kingdom

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

From date

Period of progress report

“1fe o |2[of1]9e

To date

[1Fs o2 M2[of270

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator's
signature

Signature

X

Signature date

of [0 T3 o

04/17 Version 10




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

mresenter information

mportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Max Spolverato

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@here to send

oY Duff and Phelps

—

Address

The Chancery

’ 58 Spring Gardens

|

County/Region

Post town

Manchester

Greater Manchester

= il lew! |

U United Kingdom

DX

TEEST L 44 (D) 161 827 9000

M checuiist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[1 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

{71 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been pravided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 10




-

DUFF&PHELPS

Progress Report to 20 February 2020
Creditors

Wyncliffe House Hotel Limited
And Fishguard Bay Hotel Limited

(Both in Administration)

Jomt Admirustrators Progress Report for Wynciffe House Hotel Linmuted for
the period from 7 August 2019 to 6 February 2020 and Fishguarc Bay Hote
Limited for the period 16 August 2018 to 15 February 2020

Duff 8& Phelps Lid.
The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1EW



Vg mcife molse —oter Limiec anc Fishguare Bay mate Comited (Both - Aarnistralion
Jom admimistrators Progress Report (o Creditars
25 February 202C

Contents

1 Introduction !
2  Creditor summary . 3
3 Progress of the Administration 5
4 Qutcome for Creditors | 8
5 Other matters 9
6  Joint Admmistrators fees and expenses and pre-Administration costs 10
7 Future sirategy i
Appendices

Appendix 1 - Statutory [nformation 13
Appendix 2 - Approved Proposals 1
Appendix 3 - Receipis and Payments accounits 16
Appendix 4 — Schedule of Expenses 17
Appendix 5 — Analysis of ime charged and expenses mcurred 18
Appendix 6 — Narrative of work carrnied oul for the period te 7 February 2020 19
Appendix 7 — Statement of Creditors nghts 23
Appendix 8 — Definitions 24
Appendix @ - Notice about this report 26
Appendix 10 — Proof of debt form 27

SN Beg e e DUFF&PHELPS



Jynclfe mouse hote Limiec 50 Fisngaare Bay nole Limtiec cBoth e Admirisiation .
Joint Admunigtrators Progress Repor 1o Cred.tors
zE February 2020

1. Introduction

The Joint Administrators were appointed on 7 August 2019 in respect of Wyncliffe by the Director and on
16 August 2019 in respect of Fishguard by the Director

This Progress Reporl provides an update on the Administrations of the Companies

The Joint Administrators have a'so explained ther future strategy for the Administrations and how likety 1if
15 that they will be able 10 pay each class of creditor

You will find other important information In this Progress Report such as the costs the Joint Adrmirustrators
have incurred

A glossary of the abbreviations and definitions used throughout ths document 1s attached at Appendix 8

Please zlso note that an smporlart legal notice about this Progress Repert to Creditors s atlached &t
Appendix @

LON Tra - Progoens Repoo DUFF&PHELPS



L] .

Vowr e mouse Morel cimres anc Franguare Bay note’ Lmiteg 'Bor o Administrause
sort Agminisiratorg Progress Report to Crecliors
Z2E February 20205

2. Creditor summary

This Progress Report covers the six month period from the appoimiment date to 8 February 2020 i respect
of Wyncliffe and 15 February 2020 in respect of Fishguard

Summary of Proposals
« The purpose of an Admimistration 1 to achieve cne of the following hierarchicai objectives
¢ Rescuing the company as a going concern or

s Achieving a better result for the company s cregitors ag a whole than would be tkely if the
company were woudnd up (without first bemng i Admunistration) or

s Reabsing property i order to make a distribution to ane or more Secured o Preferentia’
Crediors

The joint Administrators are pursuing the second objectve as 1 is likely tnat a better resutt for the
Companes crediiors as a whole will be acrieved ther if the Companes were wound Jp without frst being
I Administration for the foliowing reasors

¢« Cortinued trade guring the Adrimistration wil. protect the goocwil. of t~e bisness anc
enharce the price that witl be ohtamed 1In a sale a8 3 gong corcern

«  Continued trage w il ernable pre-nookec evens i ne rec therely redecing the valve of
crarms I respect of deposis and stagec payments anc

¢« Continued trade and a going concern sale of tne Hote! wil recuce employee ciaims whicr
wiil be minimised by empilcyees ransfering under TUPE to the purchaser once & sale s
completed

There have been no major amendmemns fo or deviations from these Proposais

Although the freehold of the Hotel 's held in Wyniciiffe Fishguarg holcs the other assets comprising hote
cherations ncluding furnitdre equipment and stock and alsc deblors Therefore the Jomt Admiristraiors
anticipate that a sale of the busingss as a guing concern will include the asses of both Companies

The Joint Administrators Proposals for achieving the purpose of the Adrministration namely achieving a
better result for the Company's Credriors as a whole thar would be Hkely +f the Company were wound up
and realising property 1 order to maxe a disiribution (o one or more Secureg o Preferenial Creditors were
approved by Creditors using deemed consent

Progress to date

The Joint Adruristrators have been trading the Hotel since the appointment cver Fishguard with a view 1o
achieving a sale of the business as a going concern

In the Reporting Penod sales totalling £368 139 have been recorded Trading cosis totaliing £372 139 have
heen paid and there are further trading costs of approximately £45 000 which have been ncurred ¢ the
pericd but have not yet been paid

This results in overall estimated trading losses of approximately £49 000 nowever the Agents have advised
that the vajue achieved through & sale of the business as a going concern wil be significantly higher than
that achieved shoutd the Hotel be closed

S g R DUFF&PHELPS



veynorffe mouse Hote wmiel ano Fstguare Ba, —oter Lirded (Betr in AQimisiraiion
ot Adninisirgtors Progress Report to Creanors
25 February 2020

The Joint Administrators continue to monitor the Hotels irading performance closely and on the
recommendauon of Assured wili proceed to close the Hotel snould 1t become appropnate to do so in order
to protect the mierests of the creditors as a whole

Asset realisations totalling £73 149 have been received in the Reporting Period in respect of debtors cash
at bank and bank interest

Investigations into the Company are engoing and form part of the detalled investigalions bemng carmed out
by the Joint Administraiors of NPD and all of the associated campames

Qutcome for Creditors

Fishguarg granted & fixed and floating charge to Barclays which was created on 17 December 2015 ang
delivered on 23 December 2015 A further fixed and fleating charge was granted or 6 April 2016 and
delivered or- 8 Aprii 2016

Thnese charges emain olstanding at Compames House however the Joint Adminisirators understand
that there |s no indebtedness 10 Barciavs The Joint Admimistraters have soueght this confrmation from
Barclavs anc Barctays have confirmed that they hoid no infermauon regarding debentures

Wynechiffe shows no charges registered at Companes House gnd therefore 11s consicered that there are
no Secureg Credinors

1§ anticipated tnat Fishguard's empiovees wil’ be transferrec 1o a purchager via TUPE Unti such ume &
sale of the Hotel nas completea 1t remains urcerta:n whether there wil' be any preferentia: claims or
whether there wal be suffricient asse! realisations o pay a distrbuhon (o Preferental Creditors

wWynciiffe does not employ any staff ana therefore there wil be no Preferential Creattor claims

Any distribution to the Unsecurec Creditors of the Fishguard and vwyncliffe wil' be dependent an the
realisalions achieved from any sale of the Hotal

Please note this Progress Report provides Creditors with an account of the progress cf the Admimistrations
of the Companies In the period The Joint Administrators Statement of Proposals 1ssued to the Companies
Credrors are avallabie {0 view at Ftips #micro duffandphelps com/ukrestructuning and paper copies can be
provided free of charge by wrnling to Heather Barnes Uniess otherw.se statee all amounts in this Progress
Repor! and appendices are slated net of VAT

ORI Penpres Repee DUFF &)PHELPS



Ny ns e House Aote wimiles and Fisnguare Bay —otet Leniec  Both i Admemistranon:
somt Administrators Progress Report ic Creditors
25 February 2020

3. Progress of the Administration

This section provides an update on the Jomnt Administralors strategy for the Administrations anc progress
o date

3.1 Strategy and progress to date

Following the appointment dates the soint Admimstrators continued to trade the Hotel whiist all options
were reviewed

The freehold property comprising the Hotel ig held in Wyncliffe and al' other assets and the trading of th
busmess s operated by Fishguard

Tne Joint Agministrators beheve thal if a szle as & gommg concern can be achieved reansations would de
naxirmised and creditor claims against the Compames would be mimmised A gong concern sale woutd
also ensure continuity of employment of the Fishguard s workforce

The Joint Administralors .nstructed the Agents to provice a vaiuation and marketing advice i respect of the
Hotel The marketing of the Hote!1s being progressed with 2 view 10 Compieling a sale 88 soon 58 reasaraliy
oracticable

NFD operated an investment scheme where investors were offered ‘he cpporiunity 1o purchase rooms n
o ¥ ‘
a number of hotels whicr they operated

Following the Interim Managers appo.rtme=t over NPD & full review of each of the invesimen schemes
and the Hotefs was carned out by the Intenm Managers and therr tega! advisors

To date the Joint Acmmistrators have identflea 46 investments in Wynchiffe of waich 43 are registered
ieases

The Joint Adminisirators have aiso identfied certain 1ssues wnich are being monitored for bealtn and
sgfety and imsurance purposes 1hese are currently monitored ancd remediated by Assured and the
Nsurance provider in consultation with the Joint Administrators

3.2 Asset realisations

Realisahions during the period are set out in the attacred Receipts and Payments accounts &t Append.x 3.
Summarnies of the most significant reglisavors durng the Admimistrations are provided below

3.21 Trading period

The Joint Administraiors have been trading the Holel since the soint Adrinisirators were apported over
Fishguard with a view to achieving a sale of the Hotel as a gong concern

fn the Reporting Period sales of accommodation food beversge and events have resullec in income
totalhing £361 881

Tre Joint Administrators have incurred and paia traqing cosis of £372 139 There are also approximately
£45 000 of trading costs which have been ncurred in the Reperting Period but not yel paid As detatied in
sechon 2 of this report. there has been an accumuiation of trading iosses of approximately £49.000 1o the
end of the Reporting Period

4 = Frag e Repot DUFF&PHELPS

JRS TR



Vyncafle Mo gse hote Loter are Fishguars Bay note L vitec (Botr i Anmamasirahon
uoinT Aamimistrators Progress Report o Creditars
26 February 7020

Wyncliffe
3.2.2 Freehold property

As detaved above. the Joint Administrators have been markeling the Hotel for sale as g going concern

An estimeated to realise vaiue has not beer disclosed m order not to prejudice any future marketing anc
sale negotiztions

3.2.3 Inter Company Debtors

As part of the Jomt Administrators detalled investigations a full reconcihiation of the inter company
position has been completed The baiance due to Wynchffe from other companies within the NPD group s
£6485 000

Several of the associated companies are in formar .nsotvency processes and 4 18 uncertain whether any of
the inter-company debts are recoverable

Fishguard
3.24 Debtors

Tre Joint Acmenistrators Proposals stated that F snguard's books ang recoros stowet the oulstanding
gebts of Fishguare 1o ne £19 000 as at the date of the Joint Admi-istrators apponiment Foliow ng further
aralysis anc econcihation of these records the debtor ledger totais £7 387

The Jont Agmiristrators have contacted these geblors 1o pursue the talances \n ne wih Fianguara s
credit terms

To date, £3 223 has peen realised ir respect of deptor balances The Jont Agniimstrators snd Assured
wilt continue 10 pursue the remaining talances

3.2.5 Cash at bank

As atl the Appomntment Date the Company had cash at bank of £69 830 which was reld at Nat\Wwest These
funas have been transferred to the Administration bank accoudnt

No furtner reahsaticns are anticipated in respect of cash at bank

326 Inter Company Debtors

£g part of the Joint Administrators getanec investigations a full reconcliatior of the nier company posihion
has been completed The balance due to Fishguarc from other comparnies within the NPD group s

£1 500 000

Several of the assoc:ated companies are - formal Insolvenrcy processes and 't 's uncertain whether any of
the inter-company debts are reccveratle

3.2.7 Other assets

The balance sheet taken from the management accounts at 31 March 2018 shows plant & machinery office
equipment furniture and fixtures and stock It 1s anticipated that these wiil form part of a saie of the Hole!
as a going concern however should such a sale not be achieves these assets will be soid on s break up
hasis

Bark interest of £96 has been recewved in the Reporting Period

EANEI A Frogets TerLn DUFF&PHELPS



Wiingoffe Holse Hote omited 2nc Frengusrs Bey Hote Limitec Both om Admeisrration
Joimt Aommistrators Progress Report i1c Craaitors
25 Febraary 2020

3.2.8 Investigations

The Joimt Administrators have a statutory obhigation to file a report with DBEIS concerning the conduct of all
directors of the Companies that served in the three years prior to the Joint Administrators appeintment The
Joint Administrators have filed their confidential report with DBEIS regarding the conduct of the Directors of
the Companies The ceontent of this report 18 confidential and has been submitted to the Insolvency
Practitioners Compliance Unit

The Joint Administrators reviewed the affairs of the Companies to find out if there were ary actions which
could be taken agamnst third parties to increase recoverigs for Creditors An initial assessment was made
which involved coliecting and anatysing the books and records of the Company including the bank
accounis managémeni accounts Directors ican accounrts and considering the Direclors responses o
questhionnares

The Joint Admimistrators nvestigations info the Compames affairs are currently ongoing The Joirt
Admimisiraters carnot, at this stage detad the nature of these investigations as 1t may hamper any further
action that may be required However shoulc any of the Companies Creditors have information concerning
the Companies affars that they would like 1o bring to the Joint Admiristrators attention please contact this
office

Investigatons into NPE ana all of the associaiec comparies remain ongo.ng and furiner reports may be
submitted to DBEIS ‘oliow ~g these mvestugatong if necessarn

3.3 Costs

Fayments made ¢ the reporting penods are set out 1n the altachec Recepls ane Payemne actounis at
Appendix 3

Surmmaries of the most signficant payments during the Adminisirations are provided beiow
3.31 Agents’ fees

The Joint Administraters have incurred agents fees in respect of the vatuatior and marketng of the Haotel
further details of these fees are included below

3.3.2 Solicitors’ fees

The Joint Administrators nave also incurred solicitors fees in respect of the advising on the imiua
apponiment court appheations advising on the investment schemes and grgoing nveshigations and
other 2d hoc tegal fees, further detalls of these fees are :ncluded cverleaf

34 Schedule of expenses

The Jomt Administrators have detalled the costs 'ncurred guring the penoad whether paid or unpa:d. n the
schedule of expenses attached at Appendix 4

Summanes of the most signficani expenses which have been mcurred but not pad in the penod are
provided below

ML L e e DUFF & PHELPS



Wyl e House rote cmiter 3nc F shguare Bay Hotel Ly eg (Botk o Agmenistrannn,
Jomt Acrimistrae s Progress Report to Creoiors
z& Febrraary 2020

Wyncliffe

Significant expenses incurred but not paid

Legal fees £1708 Hewlett Swanson have incurred legal fees of i
providing legal advice in respect of investigations

Hewlett Swanson nto the Companies and the investment schemes

Agents fees  £17 915 Sanderson Weatherall have incurred agents fees
n dealing with the valuation and marketing of tne

Sanderson Hotet

Weatherali

Fishguard

Legal fees £1 708 Hewlett Swanson have ncurred legat fees of in
provicing legal advice 1n respect of snvestigations

Hewlett Swanson nto the Companies and the nvestment schemes

Legal fees 7 E3660  Acdieshaw nave incurred legal fees of In dealing with
regal advice n respect of advice on tne sate of the

Addleshaw Goddard Hotel and the status of the leasehoiders

‘Agent fees . £4 323  Assured have ncdrred agents fees n cealing witr

rrading and managing the hotel
Assured Hoteis

4, Qutcome for Creditors
4.1 Secured Creditors

Wynchffe shows no charges registered at Compantes House and therefore it 's consigered that there are
no Secured Creditars

Fishguard granted g fixed anc fioating charge to Barciays which was createg on 7 December 2015 arno
debivered on 23 December 2015 A further fixed ane floatung charge was granted on 6 Aprl 2016 and
delivered cn 9 Apri 23186

These charges remam oJistanding at Companies House however the Joint Administraters uncersiand
that there 1s ne indebtedness tc Barclays The Joint Administrators have sought this confirmation from
Barciays and Barclays have confirmed {hat they hold no information regarding debentures

4.2 Preferential Creditors

Wynchffe does not employ any staff and therefore there are no Preferential Creditors

Upon any sale of the Hotel and the business and assets of Fishguard 1 12 anticipateg that Fishguard's
employees will be transferred t¢ a purchaser via TUPE

LB RII L Peg ene Repes DUFF&PHELPS



Jevmzite House Mote L ceg @0 Fisnguane Bay haotel omidee Botnon Acmiestrahior .

Jomnt Agmimstratots Progress Report to Crednors
25 Fepruary 2020

Urtil such time & sale of the Hotel and the business and assets of the Fishguard has completed it remams
uncertain whether there will he any preferential claims or whether there wili be sufficient asset realisations
to pay a distribution to Preferential Creditors

43 Unsecurad Creditors

According to the Jomi Administrators Estimated Financial Positicn included 'in the Jomnt Admnistraters
Statement of Proposals in respect of Wynciiffe Unsecured Creditors total £3 274 000 in respect of trade
creditors, mvestor buyback provisions nter company loang and HMRC To date no clams have been
received from Unsecured Creditors

n respect of Fishguard Jont Admimstrators  Estimated Financial Positon included 1in the Jomd
Admiristrators Statement of Proposals inciudec Unsecurea Creditors totalling £443 00 in respect of rade
creddors payroll creditors and HMRC To gate claims totalling £59 604 have been received

The Joint Admiristrators investigations into the iny estor and nter company posdions remain ongoing
Based on the current nformation avarabie to the Joint Administrators it s uncertain whether there wiil be
suHicient reglsations to enabie 3 distribution to the Ursecured Creditors of the Companies The fnat figure
s dependent on further asset realisations. cosis of the Admimistratior ancd the guantum of credior claims
once adjud-cated

Arvupdate wil e providea v the Jomt Adminstraiors nexl progress “eport

4.4 Prescribed part

Wynclffe 's not subject 10 any fioating criarges ang tnerefore the Prescrinec FPart provisiaons will not goply
As detaiec 1 sectior Z of thus report Fishguard grantec a floaing charge 10 Barclays on & Apri 2016 and

therefore the prescribed part provisions wolld apply however the Joint Admimistrators unaerstand that the
habity 1o Barciays was paid in full prior to the Jomt Admumstrators apponiment

5. Other matters

5.1 Creditors’ Committee

Nec Creditors Committee has been established in the Agministranons
52 Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account

A oetaned Receipts and Payments account in respect of Wynchffe for the period 7 August 2019 o 6
February 2020 18 shown in Appendix 3

A delalled Recewpts and Payments account In respect of Fishguard for the perod 16 August 2013 to 15
February 2020 s shown in Appencix 3

53 Creditors’ rights

Further information regarding the remuneration and disbursements of the Jomt Administrators ncluding
Credilore nghts tc challenge such costs s provided at Appendix 7 Statement of Creditors Rights

L R i S T T DUFF&PHELPS



ViynsiFe mouse ot Lo mites a1z Fishguare Bay Hotel umred (Both n Admimistirahor
Joonm Aaministrators Progress Report (¢ Creditors
25 February 2020

6. Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses and pre-Administration costs
6.1 Fees and expenses

6.1.1  Time costs

It was proposed that the Joint Adminisirators fee basis was hased on time costs and remuneration will be
drawn on the tasis of tme properly given by the Jomt Administrators and their stafl in accordance with the
fees estimate proviged in the Jont Administrators Proposals and Duff & Phelps Ltd s usua! charge-oui rates
for work of this nature

Upon a review of our hourly rates inflahon and industry averages Duff & Phelps Lic s hourly charge out
rales have been revisec o reflect market rates Rate changes will apply o all appointments held py
employees of Duff & Phelps Time 1s charged in 6 minuie units ana set out betow are the nourly rates with
effect from 1 February 2020 excluoing VAT

£
Pariners 650 - 750
Managers Directors 390 - 665
Seniors 250 - 380
Assisignts  Support Staff 50 - 200

Approval of the tee basis ano the Joint Agmnistrators Fee Estirates which {ota £69 150 r respect of
Wyncliffe anc £85 375 in respect of Fishguard were sought from the Unsecurec Creditors of the Companies
To cate fee approval has not been provides

Time hasg been charged ' six minute units Detalls of the tme cnargea for the Reporting Period are ahached
at Appendix 5

in respect of Wynclffe 1me costs imcurred since the appomtment date wotal £62 337 which cemorises of
£17 193 of post appomiment time representng 67 hours at an average bourly rate of £258 and £45 144 of
specanst investigations iime representing 113 hours at an average hourly rate of £399

Time costs to date have exceeded the fee estimate providec i the Joint Administrators Statement of
Proposals

The time costs have exceeded the estimate due to the ume spent gn invesugaucns The fee estimate
inciiged time costs totaling £11 650 0 respect of this category Time cosis tolailing £792 have been
ncurred i respect of financial review and investigations and CDDA reports and commumecation whicth,
ncluces the preparation and submission of the report 10 DBEIS A further £45 144 has been mcurred o
respect of investigations which have been carned out in respect of the wider NPD nvestigations to dentify
and trace investor funds

In respect of Fishouard tme cosls incurred since the appointment date total £98 10 which compnses of
£54 343 of post gppointment time representing 205 hours at an average hourly rate of £265 ano £43 767 of
speciatist iInvesiigations time representing 111 hours at an average hourly rate of £385

Time cosis to date have exceeded the fee estimate provided n the Jomt Administrators Statement of
Preposals

Tre time cosis have erxceeded the estimate due lo the ime spert on nvestiganons The fee esumate
Inciuded Ume costs totalling £41 900 1in regpect of this category Time cosis fotaling £1,168 have been
incurred i respect of financial review and investigations and CDDA reperts and communication which
Includes the preparation and submission of the report to DBEIS A further £43 767 has been incurred in
respect of iInvestigations which have beer carried out in respect of the wider NPD investigations to identify
and trace nvestor furds

Lk TR L Pz eer Rarnn DUFF &PHELIDS



HAvnetfe Hovse moter _emateg 3ne Fshguare Ba. hote Limitec Bots im Acrmin srratior
Joint Acrimistraiors Progress Repon to Creaiiors
28 Fapruary ZC20

in accordance with SIP 8 the Joint Admimistrators have provided further narrative detall of the time costs
ncurred at Appendix 6

6.1.2 Fees

No fees have been drawn in the Reporung Perioc

L 1s anticipated that a Turther £20 000 of time costs will be incurred in progressing the Administratior of
Wyncliffe and a further £60 000 may be ncurred in progressing the Admunistration of Fishiguard and
contnuing the ongoing investigations

The Jont Admimistrators may seek approval of additional time costs foilowing the saie of the Hotel This
appreval witt be sought from the Creditors Detalls of any further “ime costs and the approva' of these wili
he meiuded N the next report to crediiors

Any request for approva: of these fees will be sent to ali credifors under separate cover

6.1.3 Additional information

Aisc altached at Appendix €& s 2 narrative summary of the work cares oot to assst Creditors n
understancing the progress of the Aoministrations the associated costs and expenses of the relatec
actvities and the ‘inancial benefi to Crediors

Detalls of how 10 obtam further informaton relatirg to ihe fees and cisbursements of ire Jont Agm nistrators
s seiaut . Appendix 7

€.2 Pre-Administration costs
Fre-Administration costs are fees charges and expenses ncurred Dy the Jont Administratorg or their frm
or another person gualfied 1o act as an nsolvency pracutioner before the Company enterec Agminisiraiion

but with 5 view 1o 1t domg 0

Ary pre-Adrinistration costs incurred by Duff & Phelps were incurred in therr capacity as tntenm Managers
of Giant and therefore no pre-Administration ¢costs have been incurred by the Jdo nt Administrators

Legai costs of £650 are gue 1o DLA in respect of advice n respect of placing Wynghiffe imto Admymistration

7. Future strategy
71 Future conduct of the Administration

The Jomt Acministrators will continue to manage the affars the pusimess and the property of the
Companies in order 1o achieve the purpose of the Ad~inustrations This will include but rot be tmiled Lo

« Fmalising the trading position of Fishguard

¢ Agreeing s sale of the Hotel

¢« Agreeing the Jont Administrators fees

*+  Paying outstanding costs of the Admimistrations

+  Dealing with other statutory matiers ard dulies including accounting for VAT and compieting
corporation {ax rewurns ang

SN P e Prag ess Repes DUFF&’)PHELPS



25 Fedruary 2020

« Paying a preferential or unsecured dividenc to crediors f applicabie followmng the sale of the Hotel
7.2 Extension of the Administrations

An Administration automatically comes to an end after one year unless an exiension 1s granted by the
Court or with the Creditors consent

Shoulo matiers ot be resolved by 8 August 2020 in the Administration of Wyncliffe and 16 August 2020 1n
the Administration of Fishguarg the Jomt Administrators will seek approval to extend the Administrations
in grder ta finalise outstanding matters

7.3 Future reporting

The Jomt Administrators will provide & further progress report within one month oy 6 August 2020 i the
adrmpistration of Wynchffe and 16 Augast 2020 w the Admnstration of Fishguarc or earver of the
Admmisiration has beer completea prior 1o that time

I you reGuire furgmer miformation or assistance please do not resrtate 1o contact Hegther Barnes

Philip Duffy

Jont Acgmmamsirator

ofine Compar e

TOBRTETTE &

&)

Fe PEE TR LJS MR 30 LTanE” STE DEING TENACES b the Jomt Agrmimisaer
: o AL |

"e :C.G”‘?FC o, TME TS Ny

etn e CompeTiel 2 wne

m

[N s Fgeerc Terc o DUFF&PHELI)S



Sy ohte Hoose Hote biredes ans Fenguare Bay Hole worites Bothon Agmrugtranon

Joimt Adenimisirators Progress Repor e Creaitors
Z5 Febraany 2020

Appendix 1 — Statutory information — Wyncliffe

COMPANY INFORMATION
Company and trading name

Date of incorporation

Registered Number

Company Director(s)

Company Secretary

Shareholders

Trading address

Registered office

Any Other trading names

ADMINISTRATION INFORMATION

Administration Appointment

Appointor
Date of Appointment
Joint Administrators

Original purpose

Functions

Current Administration expiry date

Prescribed Part

Application of EC Regulations

Wyncliffe House Hote! Limited
1 May 2016
10158073

iain Shelton was apponted by the Interim Managers of NPD
In tneir capacity s shareholders of the Company
Gavin Woodhouse (removed as director or 9 July 2019)

None appointed
NFD

Quay Rd
Goodwick
Wales
SAB4 0BT

Former:

Northerr Pg

Lnit D2 Eland Riorges Cink
Low elds Bus mess Fark
Eiland

HX5 8DG

Current.

Duff & Phelps

The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester

Mz TEW

The Admimstration appointiment granted 1in High Court of
Justice 5268 of 2019

Direcior
7 August 2019
Prilip Francis Duffy 2nd Sarah Helen Be

Achieving a better resuit for the compary s creduocrs as a
whole than woutd be likely If the company wete wound up
{without first bemng in Administratior

The functions of the Joint Admiristrators are being exercised
by them incwidually or together in accoroance wih Paragraph
100(2} of Schedule B

6 August 2020

The Frescribed Fart sg "ot appheable n this case

EC Reguiations apply and these proceedings will be the Mam
Proceedings as defined im Article 3 of the EC Regulations

Ly

DUFF&PHELPS



Vool fte mouse motel wirtec anc Fisngugte Bay Hotel Limited  Bets in Agmin sratcn

JoImtACmIn gtrators Progress Repon @ Creaitors
28 February 202C

Appendix 1 — Statutory information ~ Fishguard

COMPANY INFORMATION
Company and trading name

Date of incorporation

Registered Number

Company Directer{s)

Company Secretary
Sharehoiders

Trading address

Registered office

Any Other trading names

ADMINISTRATION INFORMATION
Administration Appointment

Appointor
Date of Appointment
Joint Administrators

Original purpose

Functions

Current Administration expiry date

Prescribed Part

Application of EC Regulations

Fishguard Bay Hotel Limited
24 November 1967
00923726

lain Shetton was appointed by the Interim Managers of NPD
in therr capacity as shareboiders of the Company
Gavin Woodhouse {removed as direclor on § July 207 9)

Nore appointed
NPD

CQuay Rd
Goodwick
Wales
SAG4 0BT

Former:

Northern Pd

Unit D2 Elland Riorges Link
Lowfielos Business Park
Eiland

HX5 9DG

Current;

Duff & Phelps

The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchesier

M2 TEVY

The Administration appointment granted in High Court of
Justice 5270 of 2019

Director
16 Aupust 2019
Phiip Francis Duffy and Sarah Heien Beft

Achieving 2 better result for the company § creditors as a
whole than would be likely if the company were wound up
(without first being In Adruristration)

The functions of the Joint Administrators are being exercised
by them individually or together in accordance with Paragrapr
100i2) of Schedule B1

15 August 2020

The Prescnbed Part is not applicabie In this case

EC Regulations apply ano these proceeaings will be the Main
Proceedings as defined i Article 3 of the EC Regulations

DUFF& PHELPS



Joroufte Mouse Hote e Bne Fenguare Ba, »ote Lmitec 1 Botk i Acrunstahon:
S Admienistrators Progress Repon to Crediters
28 February 2020

Appendix 2 — Approved Proposals

The Jomnt Adrministrators Proposals in respect of both Companies shall be geemed approveo by the
creditors on the expiry of the period in which a decision can be requisiioned by creditors as detaved n
the Appendix &

The Joint Adrrinistratars are seeking deemed consent approval from creditors in respect of the following
proposals as explained in paragraphs 14

That the Joint Adninistrators continue the Admimistration to geal with such culstancing matters in relation
to the Companies as the Jownl Administrators consider necessary Jntil such time as the Admmnistrations
cease tc have effec!

That the Jomnt Adrvrustrators do all such other things and generally exercise ail of ther powers as
contained n Schedue 1 of the Act as they n thewr sole and absolute discretior consicer desirable or
expedient In order 1c achiave the purpose of the Administrations

That the Jont Administrators once all outstanding matters have been satsfactoniy completed ‘ake the
necessary steps 1o gve notice under Paragraph 84 of Scheduie B1 of the Act 10 the Registrar of
Companies 10 the effect that ihe Companies have no rema:ning property which might permd a
distribulior 1o ts creditors at which stage the Adrimistrations wit! cease

Thatire Jont Agrmiristrators where they consicer that there are fonds availlape 10 be cstnbulec ¢ the
Unsecured Crecitors {other than under the Prescribea Part) take the necessary steps to pul the
Compartes nwo enther creditars voluntary hawdation or nto compuisery iguidation &8s they ceem
approprate s sroposec that the Joint Admunistrators currerty Philp Duffy and Saral Bell of DU &
FPhelps woulc act as Joint Liguidators should the Companies be placec nic crediors voluntary
Gguidation e accordance with Paragraph §3(7) of Schedule BY {o the Act and Ruie 3 60(84b) of tre
Ruies credrtors may nominate a cifferent person as the proposed hqu.dator proviged tne nomiration s
recen ed at this office prior 1o the approval of these Proposals In the absence of such nom™mination the
Joint Administrators wil be agpomnted Joint Liguicalors and i accordance with Section 231 of the Act any
act required or authorised under any enactment toc be cone by the Jomint Liguidators 1s {o 2e done by ail or
sny one or more of them

Chn e e e Reps DUFF& PHELPS



dovroafle Houge =otel Limitec 2.0 Frenizuare Say Hete' omiteg Borm -~ Agrraistranar
GO Agnt nistraiors Progress Report to Creditors

28 Fepruary 2020

hy

Appendix 3 — Receipts and Payments accounts

DUFF& PHELPS



Wyncliffe House Hotel Limited
(In Administration)
Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 07/08/20192

Statement
of Affairs To 06/02/2020
£ £
NIL

REPRESENTED BY

Note:

Page 1 of 1 IPS sQL Ver 2012 10

From 07/08/2019%
To 06/02/2020
£

NIL

NiL

13 February 2020 12 21



Statement
of Affairs

Page 1 of 2

Fishguard Bay Hotel Limited

(In Administration)

Administrators® Trading Account

Credit card sales
Sales

OTHER DIRECT COSTS

Consumable Stores
Wages

TRADING EXPENDITURE

Agency staff
Attachment of Earnings
Cash Collection Charges
Drink

Food

Heat & Light

Hire of Equipment
Insurance

IT Costs

Laundry

Payroll Costs
Premises Licence Fee
Professional Fees
Ransom payments
Repairs & Maintenance
Sales Commission
Staff Training
Telephone

POST APPOINTMENT SALES

TRADING SURPLUS/{DEFICIT}

IPS SGIL Ver 201210

From 16/08/2019
To 15/02/2020
£

138,254.66
223,625.87
361,880 53

2,196.93
204.,609.53
(206,806.46)

1,876.40
99.22
754.00
12,011.83
4442772
19,752.27
5,636 15
5,319.38
162.73
9,707.26
708.33
295.00
21,149 21
4,229.66
15,209.38
19,567.28
101.90
4,224 95
(165,332.67)

{10,258.60}

From 16/08/2019
To 15/02/2020
£

138,254.66
223,625.87
361,880.53

2,196.93
204,609.53
(206,806 46)

1,976 40
99.22
754.00
12,011.83
44 427 72
19,752.27
5,636 15
5.319.38
162.73
9,707.26
708 33
295 0G
21,149.21
4,229.66
15,209.38
19,567.28
101 90
4,224.95
(165,332 67)

(10,258.60)

17 February 2020 1525



Fishguard Bay Hotel Limited
(In Administration)
Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 16/08/2019 From 16/08/2019
of Affairs To 15/02/2020 To 15/02/2020
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 96.2¢ 96.20
Cash at Bank 69,829.51 69,829.51
Debtors 3,222.82 3,222 82
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) (10,258.60) (10,258.60)
62,889.93 62,889.93
COST OF REALISATIONS
Giant Recharge 14,229.94 14,229.94
NPD Recharge 222 22 222 22
Statutory Advertising - 174 96 174 96
{14,627.12) {14,627.12)
48,262.81 48,262.81
REPRESENTED BY
Floating/main current account 63,271 75
VAT payabte (20,888.90)
VAT Recevable 5,879.96

48,262.81

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 17 February 2020 15 25



Viynal e Rouse mote LB ENC RS 'z Bay Hewe Lmied Both e Azmeistranan
s

6.t Aarmin glrators Progress Report to Cracitors
25 Februan, 2020

Appendix 4 — Schedule of expenses

Wyncliffe

A summary of expenses incurred dunng the perod of this report 1s set out below

Incurred and | Incurred in the
paid in the period and not
SR period (£) | yet paid (£)

Schedule of Expenses

Expenses

Agents/Valuers fees 17 915
insurance of assets 5.31¢9
Legal fees 1708
Totai 24 942
Fishguard
Schedule of Expenses : Incurred and Incurred in the
: paid in the period and not
‘Expenses : period (£) | yet paid (E)
Agents Valuers fees 22 553 4323
insurance of assels 5310
Legal fees 5 368
VAT paid payahie 20.889
Total 27872 30 580

The Joint Agrenistrators chaosce of professioral agdvisors was based or thew perceplion of the experence
and abitty of the respecive ‘rms.ndividuals to perform ther work the compexity and nature of the
assigrment and basis of therr fee

The above costs exclude VAT

e Rei DUFF&PHELPS



oSe mote e ant F snguare Bay Hote! Limitec (Both o Agmumistranon:

<o Acrrimusirators Progress Repor 1o Cregitors
2% Fepruary z020

Appendix 5 — Analysis of time charged and expenses incurred

Refer to the table overleaf for a detaiiea breakdown on the Joint Administrators time and cost summary in
accordance with SiF g

Ve have ncurred the following disbursements during the Reporting Period
Wyncliffe

SIP 9 - Disbursements

Category 1 Category 2

_Disbursements _Paid (£) Unpaid (£) | Paid (£) Unpaid (£) | Totals (£)

Accommodation
Courier and delivery costs

Meais 5867 5.67

Bonding 22500 225.00

Postage

Mieage

Travel 6 25 6.25

Total 236 92 236.92
Fishguard

SIP 8 - Disbursements

Category 1 Category 2

‘Disbursements  Paid " Unpaid (£) ' Unpaid (8) ' Totals (£)

Accommodation

Courier and deivery costs

Mesls

Bending 22500 225.00
Postage

IMileage

Travel

Total 22500 225.00

Piease rote that this table mcludes expenses ingurred by Duff & FPhelps Lid and s (~erefore unhkely to
reconcie with the gisbursements showr in the Schedule of Expenses

e g e DUFF&PHELPS



107640 WYNCLIFFE HOUSE HOTEL LIMITED

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 07/08/2019 to 06/02/2020

ADM-Admin - Post Appt

L Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Function Managing | Manager Senior Assistant | Support Hours Cost Rate
Director £ £
Administration and Planning
Case review & Case hary management 1104 1 25 a0 4 35 0 00 670 1,712 00 2565 52
Cashiering & accounting 0 00 0 20 0 00| 065 000 0 85 196 75 231 47,
IPS set up & maintenance 0 00 0 0g) 009 2 20 0 09 220 277 00 125 91
nsurance C 0g| jsXels, a¢ 100 0 0g 100 235 00 235 0]
Statutory matters (Meetings & Reports & 0 00 4 75 43 23 55 000 32 80 7,243 50 222 19
Motices}
Strategy planning & control 080 0 75| 210 2 58] 000 & 20 2,019 50 325 73
Tax Campiiance / Planning 0 00, 009 Q 00 0 20] 0 00, 0 20 47 00| 235 00
Creditors
Communications with Creditors / 0 30 009 320 4 30 0 09 7 80 2,287 50 293 27|
Employees
Investigations
CDDA & reports & Communication 0 oG 000 000 040 000 045 54 00| 235 00
Financial review and investigations 0 ogf 0 25 2 00| 0 00| C 00 2 25 697 50 310 00
(52368/239 etc)
Realisation of Assets
Freehold and Leasehold Property 0G0 3 00! 0 00 0 20 000 320 1,172 00, 366 25|
Sale of business 0 00l 0 00] 320 000 0 00| 320 1200 00 375 00
Trading
Trading - Operations 0 0o 000 Q00| 010 {00 010 11 50 115 00
Total Hours: 2.204 10.204 14.804 39.50 0.00; 66.70 257.77
Total Fees Claimed- £ 1,166.00 3,549.75 5,457.0 7.020.50 0.00] 17,193.2:

Category 2 Disbursements



107540 WYNCLIFFE HOUSE HOTEL LIMITED

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 07/08/2019 to 06/02/2020

Investigations
o Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Function Managing | Manager | Senior | Assistant | Supper Hours Cost Rate
Directer £ £
0 Q0] 57 05 13 05| 200 41 05 113 15 45 144 22| 308 98
Total Hours: 0.00] 57.05 13.05 2.00] 41.05 113.15 398.98
Total Fees Ciaimed: £ 00 29,632.66| 4,495.5 548.31| 10,467.75 45,144.22

Category 2 Disbursements



107866 FISHGUARD BAY HOTEL LIMITED

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 16/08/2019 to 15/02/2020

ADM-Admin - Post Appt

B . Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Function Managing | Manager Senior | Assistant upport Hours Cost Rate
Direcior £ £
Admimistration and Planning
Case review & Case Diary management 120 175 [eRalY 4 94 000 7 90 2,157 50y 273 10|
Cashiering & accounting 000 13 50 15 10 31 40 000 60 00 15,523 50 258 73
IPS set up & maintenance 000 000 000 810 000 810 1,003 00 123 83
Insurance 0 00 100 009 135 0 00 2 35 693 50 295 11
Statement of affarrs 0 DOy 0 09 0 00 014 000 010 11 50 115 00
Statutory matters (Meetings & Reports & 000 3 75 470 30 50 04aq 38 95 7,947 25 204 04
Notices)
Strategy planning & controi 030 215 7 208 4 40 C 0G, 14 05 4,404 75 313 51
Tax Compliance / Planning 0 G0 0 25 0 00| 000 000 025 83 75 335 00
Creditors
Communigations with Creditors / 0 B 000 c 00 1 30 000 210 619 Oy 204 76
Employees
Investigations
CDDA & reports & Communication 0 00| 0 0% 000 0 70 000 Q70 157 00 224 29
Financial review and investhgations 004 0 oo 20 3 40 0 oo 540 1.011 04 187 22
(5238/239 etc)
Realisation of Assets
Book debts g 09 350 G 00, 1 564 0 ag 5 0Q| 1,481 Q0| 296 20
Freehold and Leasehold Property 000 500 0 60] G QO 009 5 60| 2,100 OQY 375 00
Sale of business 000 0 50 0 20 C 10 000 0 80| 266 00 332 50
Trading
Trading - Accounting 000 22 75 7 10 0 70 0 oo 30 55 10,462 00 342 45
Trading - Employees 000 0 25 C g 820 0 oQ 8 45| 2,014 50 238 40
Trading - Insurance Q00 0 00 000 4 40 0 0O| 4 40 1,035 50 235 34
Trading - Operations 0504 6 50 060 310 [egely) 10 70 3,372 O 315 14
Total Hours: 2.80] 60.90 37.5 104 20 0.00 205.40] 264.57]
Total Fees Claimed £ 1,484.00| 21,976.00| 13,336.00] 17,546.75| 0.00 54,342.75’

Category 2 Disbursements




107866 FISHGUARD BAY HOTEL LIMITED

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 16/08/2019 to 15/02/2020

Investigations
L . Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Function Wanaging | Manager Senior | Assistant | Support Hours Cost Rate
Director £ £
C 0g) 55 30 11 30 2 00 42 15 11075 43,767 47 395 19
Total Hours: 0.00) §5.30 11.3 2.0 42.1§| 110.75 395 19
Total Fees Claimed: £ 0.00{ 28,517.91] 3,953 00 548.31 10,74325] 43,767 47|

Category 2 Disbursements




S o molse e Levoren gon Sengoare Bay —ote riten Bob e

4
z c &
ot Admimistratots Progress Repon o

Appendix 6 — Wyncliffe - Narrative of work carried out
for the period to 7 August 2019 to 6 February 2020

SIP 9 narrative

Administraticn and planmng « Monitoring and reviewing the Agministration strategy

¢ Briefing staff on the Administration strategy and matters in
relation to workstreams,

+« Reguiar case management and reviewing of process including
regular team update meetings ang calls

+«  Meeting with management to review anc update strategy and
monitar progress

«  Reviewng and authonsing jumor stafl correspongence and
other work.

« Dealing with queries arising during the appomiment

« Reviewng matters affectng the outcome of the
Adrumistration.

« Allocating and managing stafl’ case rescurcing and bodgeting
exercises and "eviews

«  Liaising wih iegat advisors regarding vanous insiruchons
including agreeing contert of engagement letters aro

«  Compiying wih ~ternar filmg and informatior recorcing
practices mc.uding docementing strategy Jecisions

Crednors « Updetirg the nst of irvestors

¢« Respending w0 enquings from irvestors regsarcing  the
Administratior and suorssion of ther ciams

+ Reviewing compieted forms submited by nvestors anc anv
other Creditors recording clam amcunts gnd mamaning
claim recorgs ano

« Drafting progress statutory progress reports

« Frowviding written and ora! upodates o the investors regarding
the orogress of the Adminustration and cases strategy

investigations »  Managing and reviewing the Company books and records

¢ investugating the affairs of the Company to identify any actions
avalabie to the Company against thrd parbes m respect of
antecedent ‘ransactions or other itigation

s« Obtaming records from third parties

« Conducting imierviews with counterparties anc officenolders

»  Engquirng with counterparties who as raised dispuies agairst
the Company

» Reviewmng pre-appointment transacticns and

«  Documenting nvest gations

Siatutory and comphance s  Ensuring complance with all siatuiory obligations within the

reievant timescales

« Upleoading infermation to the Creditors Portal’Website

« Drafting and publshing progress reports

s« Runring decision procecures

« Reviewmng tme ccsts to date end producing analysis of ime
incurred which 1s compliant wih SIP @

+  RMontoring the fees estimate and

«  Monitorng the expenses estimaste

Asset realicalions « Corating mformabon from the Compeany s records regarding
assets specfically compihing historical Companry records

DR L = Toels Rep ot DUFF&PHELPS



Limies ang Fiengoare Bay =ote Limiec Both oo Adrumisiration
SOt Aaminigtrators Progress Repott to Creators
25 February 2020

Lizising with agents regarcing tne sale of Hotel
Seeking legal advice in relation to a sale of the Hotel

L

DUFF&PHELPS



fud

ro Bay Howe omiee Bothm Admemigtrahion
~dministrators Progress Report i Cradinors
28 Fetruary 2020

Shnonfe Aouse scel Lmutes 2R TN

0

&
it
t

(I

Nl

Appendix 6 — Fishguard - Narrative of work carried out
for the period to 16 August 2019 to 15 February 2020

SIP 9 narrative

Admimstration and planning +  Momitaring and reviewing the Administration strategy.

« Briefing si1aff on the Admirustration stralegy and matiers in
relation to workstreams,

« Regular case management and reviewing of process includging
regular team update meetings and calls

s« Meeting with management to review and update sirategy and
monior progress

+  Reviewing and auvthensing wwnwor staff correspondence and
other work

¢ Deaing with queres ans:ng aurmg the appomtment

« Rewviewmg matters  affecting te culcome of tre
Administration.

e Alloceting and managing staff’ case resourcing anc buceeting
exercises and reviews

«  Limising with fegal advisors regarding varnous nsiruchons
mnciuding agreeing content of ergagement letters and

s« Complving with interral fiing ano mfermation recording
pracices ncoluding docurenting sirategy cecisions

Crecitors e Updating the hist of Ursecureo Creditors

« Responding to engunes from Creoitors regaraing the
Adrmrimistratior ang submissior of ther claims

+ Reviewing completen forms submitted by Creditors recording
clamm amounts and maintaining clam records and

o Drafting progress statulory progress reports

« Providing written and oral updates to the Secured Lenders
regarding the progress of the Admimstrabion and cases
stralegy

e Fiding notice of the extens:on of the Ad~wristration arg

thvestigetions e Managing and reviewing the Company books and records

« investigating the affairs of the Company to dentfy any actions
avallable 1o the Company against third pariies i respect of
antecedent transactions or other iiigaton

+  Obtaiming records from third parhies

« Conducurg interviews with counterparues and officeholders.

¢ Enguinng with counierparties who has raised disputes agamnst
the Company

«  Reviewing pre-appointment {ransactions and

s« Documenting investigations

Statutory and compliance « Ersurng compliance with all statutory obligat.ons within the
relevant timescales
« Uploading mformaton tc the Creditors Portal'Webste
e Draftng and publishing pregress reports
« Running decisicn pracedures
« Reviewing ime costs o date and praducing ana'ys:s of nme
ncurred which s comphiant with SiP 9
»  Monitoring the fees estimate anc
Monitorng the expenses estimate

*

AU T - nprgrs Sero DUFF 8PHELPS



Cashiering

Asset realisathions

Trading

o Ane iy gtralion

c Bor
rators Progress Report ¢ Creditors

oy

25 Februany 2020

Preparing stawtory recepts and payments accounts
Renewing bonding and complying with statutory reguirements
Dealing with receipt of all sales funds and payment of all
trading costs

Cottating mformation from the Company s records regarding
assets specificaily compiling historical Company records on
assels

Liaising with agents regarding the saie of assels

Liarsing with suppliers on retention of vtle claims

Reviewing outstanding debtors and management of debt
collection strategy

Seeking legal advice In relation to book debt coliections
Liaising with third parties regarding costs incurred

Reviewing and agreeng invoices

Reviewing costs incurred to ensure recorded accuralely and
Arranging payments 10 agents anc soliciters in s timely
manner

Atterding ¢ soppher and  custorier  quenes  and
COrresponQence

Reviewing Invoices ¢ éensure ™Me&y commesponc with the
relevant purchase oraers

Raisng payments 10 supplers .n respec: of Ad~rmistrebon
cosis and

Aralysing and considering the tax effects of assel sales
VWorking on tax returns relating o the perods afectec by the
Adman:strator

Anaziysing VAT related transactions reviewing the Company s
duty positior to ensure comphance with duty eguirements
anc

Cealing with post abppointment tax compnance

DUFF&PHELPS



Soynonfe mouse mote mvec gne Frehguare Bay —ote omies Botr m Agminisration,

CoImtAgTnistratats Progress Report ¢ Creditors
SO

25 February 2020

Appendix 7 — Statement of Creditors’ rights

Ruie numbers refer to Insolvericy (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)
Section or paragraph numbers refer tc Insolvency Act 1986

If vou require a3 copy of any relevant rule or secticn. piease contact Heamer Barnes at
Heather Barmmes@DuffandPhelps com

information for Creditors on remuneration and disbursements of Administrators

informatior regarding the fees and dishursements of Administrators. including cetalls of the DUff & Phelips
disbursements poticy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that may undertake work on this
case 1s 10 a document called A Credrors Guide 1o Adminisirators Fees' This can be wviewed and
downlpaded from the Joint Administraiors websile a1

https://www.duffandphelps co.uk/services/restructuring/corporate-restructuring-and-debt-
advisory/Creditor-quides-and-employee-fact-sheets

rchick on the document Admimstratior {appointment from 1 Getober 20751 Should you recure a copy
piease comact this office

Creditors’ requests for further information

*oyou would ke o orecuest more rformstor shosi the Jont Agrumistrators rermuneration anc
grsbursemenis d.scosed in this DT0Qress repon vod MLsh O so o wrhing witin 21 gavs of recenviing this
progress renort

Requests ‘rom U~Secured Crecdicre mus! be made wih the concurrence of st east 5% o0 valee of
uUnSecured Creditors (includimg tne Unsecured Creditormaking tne recuest! or with the permisson of the
Count

Creditors’ right to challenge our remuneration and expenses
if you wish to challenge the pas:s of the Joint Administrators remuneration the remuneration charges o
the expenses incurred during the penod covered by this progress report you must do s by making an

appication to Court within eight weeks of receiving this progress "eport

Apphcations by UnSecured Creantors (including the UnSecured Creditors making the chaitenge, of with the
permsswon of the Court

The fuli text of the relevant ruies can be provigec or recuest by writing toc Heather Barres at Trne Charcery
58 Sprng Cardens Manchesier M2 1EW cor Heather Barnes@DuffandPhelps.com

e g Repe DUFF&PHELPS



Appendix 8 — Definitions

Word or Phrase

Veyroofie Hooge —ole Limies 00 Foenguars Bay moie Lirated 1Bt o 4om msnighor
Joint Agm nistrators Progress Report io Creditars
2% Febraary 2020

Definition

the Act The Insolvericy Act 1986 (as amended)

the Agents Sanderson Weatherall independent agents who were nstructec to
value and sell the assets of the Companies

Assured Assured Hotels Limited noependeni agents who are irstructea to

oversee the operationa: management of the Hotel

the Bank/NatWest

NatWest Rank plc with whom the Companies hanked

Barclays

Barclays Bank pic the holder of a fixeo ang floating charge over
Fishguard s assetls

Category 2 Disbursements

Tae Joint Administrators internal costs and expenses in cealing with
the Admanisiration

he Companries

Wynchffe House Hotel Limited tIn Adrmimistration)
tCompany Numpser “01580731 ang

Fishguarc Bay Hotel Limided (in Aamrustration)
{Company Number 00823728)

DBEIS

Department for Business Energy & Incustrial Strategy

the Cirecior

lain Shelton 's currently the sole direcier of tne Companies Gavir
Woodhouse was removed as Director of the Comparies anc larr
Shelton was appointec by the Intenm Managers of NPD n therr
capacity as shareholders of the Companies

DLA DLA Pper the Joml Administrators iegal agvisors
EC Regulation EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000
HMRC HM Revenve and Customs

The Hotel Fishguarda Bay Hotel Quay Rd Goodwick SA84 0BT

Interm Managers

Prihp Frarcie Duffy and Sargh Heen Bell of Duff & Pheips Lio The
Chancery 58 Spring Garders Manchester  #2 1EW appointeo
interim managers of NPD on 7 July 2079 and Giant on 12 July 2018
by order of the Court

Fishguard Fishguarda Bay Ho'el Limited ({in Admiristration} the Company
operating the Hotel
Giant G:ant Hospitality Limited (Company number 09898283}

the Joint Adrministrators

Philip Francis Duffy and Sarah Heler Bell of Duff & Phelps Lid The
Chancery 58 Spring Gardens Manchester M2 1EW

T TeAn " agrers Rewr

DUFF & PHELPS



Soroi¥e Mouee Hore LoTilel aNc F shgears Bay note. milen (Both v Aomistration
wrl Agrimestratore Progress Repodt to Creditors
28 Fepraar, 2520

| 1

NFD

Northerr Powerhouse Developmenrts Limited (in Adnirisiration:?
{Company Number 099404639) ~ (in Admimistration)

the Reporting Period

Wyncliffe 7 August 2018 10 6 February 2020
Fishguard 16 August 2018 to 15 February 2020

the Prescribed Part

Pursuant to Section 178A of the Act. where a fleating charge s
created after 15 September 2003 a designated amount of the
Companys net property (floating charge assets less c¢osts of
realisation} shail be made avatlable to Unsecured Credrors

the Rules The Irsowency [England & Wales) Ruies 2016 (as amenaedi

SiF @ Statement of Insowency Practice 8§ — Indusiry best pracuce for
insolvency Practitoners in relatior to disclosure of remuneravon and
gisbursements

TUPE The Transfer of Uncertaking (Protecuorn of Employments Regulavons

2006

WWyncihfte PropCo

Wynchffe Heouse Hote! Limited (In Admresrrahior: the Company o
wnich the freencic of the croperty s neld

Lo g

DUFF&PHELPS



S noeffe moLse note’ L tec anc Fisnguars Bay Hoter omites (Both n Aorimistrauion
0T Agmimislralors Proaress Report to Crecitors
25 February 2020

Appendix 9 — Notice about this report

This report has been prepared by Philip Francis Duffy and Sarah Helen Bell the Joint Acministrators of the
Company. solely to comply with ther statutory duty to report to Creditors under the Insoivency Rules
iEngland end Wales) 2016 on the progress of the Administration and for no other purpose 1t 1s not sutable
to be relied upon by any other person or for any other purposes or in any cther context

This report has not been prepared i contemplation of it being used and 1s not suitable to be used to nform
any imvestment deaision in relation to the gebt of any financial interest in the Company or any other company
I the same group

Any estimated outcomes for Creditors included In this report are lusirative only and cannot be rehed upon
as gu«dance as to the actual outcomes for Creditors

Any person that chooses 1o rely on imis reporl for any purpose or wn any context otrer than under the
insolvency Rules (England and Vales! 2076 coes so at ther own nisk Tao the fullest extent permitied by
law the Joint Administrators do not assume any responsibility anag will not accent any hability in respect of
this report 1o any such persen

Fhilp Frarcis Duffy anc Sarah Heier Bell are authorised to acl as nscivency practtioners by the insolvency
Fractitioners Associatior

The Joint Ad~un.strators are bound 2y the ‘nsolvency Code of Dirics

The Jom: Admimistrators ot ss ageris for the Company and contract withous personal nabhly  The
appomtments of the Joint Aamnistraiors are persona’ 1o them and to the futest extert permitted by aw
Duff & Preips Lto does rot assume any respons:ibrity and wil' not accept any liability to any person in
respect of this Progress Repor: or the conduct of the Admmistralion

WO e ese Reot DUFF&PHELPS



Vovnsofie mogse mote L mites a0 Trshouars Bay Aote Lematen Botr r Aominstration
st Agmaistraiors Progress Report 1o Crecnors
L5 Tebruary 2020

Appendix 10 — Proof of Debt Forms

sl T g e Feroe DUFF &PHELPS



Rule 14.4

iR 201€

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Fishguard Bay Hotel Limited - in Administration
Company No. 60923726

= e af feeie .
LSRTE T ORI o)

Ta

v

1a s ;-
I augast 2

Namig of Craditor

f 2 company  peasé  also glve  company
reglstrahon pumber and 4 nor-UK cowntry of
registration?

Addrass of Credior for correspondence

Contact ienhone nuinter of creditor

Erm’ adoress of crathior

REF

Toat ameant of clam, weluang any Value Added
Tax as al e date ~f aormimsiralion less ary
payrisints maoe after s date o celation 10 the
cmr gty deductor unger R14 20 of the
irso venc, (Engianrd & Vates Rules 20716 and ary
3gusimant by way of sel-of ¢ accordance st
R4 ¢4 ard R4 25

Detans of ar y oacomeanis by reference 13 v hch the
dght car se subsiartaied pease altacn

n

t51

IT amount r 3 abo.g nou08§ usiane ©
a

<neapradsed terest piease state amourt

"y

Bartizaiars of how and when deblircuses
if vou need more space appe~d a contrmuator
srneel o tug form,

Partcaiars of ary secanty netd the vawe of the
security and the Zate 1l was giver

[s)

Particulars of an, reservavon of tiie claimed n
-gspect of goods suppled o wnich the ciai
relales

Signaty e of sregiior or person authonsed to act on =g behaf

Name n BLOCK LETTERS

DATE

Are you the sole member of the crectior?

YES NO

Pas ton with or e reraticr to craditor

Address of person sighing of different from 2 above)

Admtied to vate for £

Admited ‘or diadend for £

Date

Dae

Admunstrator

Admmrvstrator




Rule 14 .4
IR 2016

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Wyncliffe House Hotel Limited - in Administration
Company No. 10158073

1 1 Name of Creditor
{1 & company piease alsc give company reqistration
sumber ang If non-UK, courtry of registration;

2 | Address of Creditor i correspondence

Contact telephone number of creditor

Email 2ddress of creaitor

REF

Tolal ameurt of clasm acluding arv Value Added
Tax as at the date of admimstration :ess ar
payments made a%er this date n -eiatior 1o the
clairt any gecucuon uncer R*4 20 of the fnscivengy
(Erglang & Wwales) Rutes 2018 and anv sdiustrent
by way of set-of ' accorcance wits K14 24 ang
Rt4 25

(8]

4 | Detasds of any documents by refererce 1o whien e
gebt can pe supstantated please atac!;

S| oamaurt 3 apove nciuttes ossianorg |
dncapriaksed cieres: pigase state amaunt

[ Particu'ars of how and when dept nourred

F yoL need more space appers a coatnuaior

sheaet to this form,

7 | Paruculars of ary serurty held the vaiue of me
securty and the date it was jiver

& | Particulars of ary reservalion of titte camec n
respec! of goods supohed ¢ wrich the claim giates
9 | Signature of creditor or perscr authonses to act on his benalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

DATE

Are you the sole member of the creditor?

Pogion with or ir relation 10 credtor

Address of persan signing of different from 2 above]

£

Adrmizted to vote for

Admitted for drvidend for £

Date

Date

Administrator

Adminisirator




